
 
 
  

 
MEETING DATE TIME LOCATION 

 
 

Town Board 
 
 

 

Thursday, February 18, 2016 
 

Follows 7:00 p.m. 
Sanitary District 
Meeting 

 

Grand Chute Town Hall 
Board Room 
1900 Grand Chute Blvd 
 

A. CALL TO ORDER/ROLL CALL 
 

B. APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
  

C. POLICE DEPARTMENT AWARD 
 

D. HEARING – NON-USE OF LIQUOR LICENSE 
1. Mi Hacienda Real, LLC, four-month, non-use date February 6, 2016 

 
E. PUBLIC INPUT 
 Members of the public are welcome to address the Commission and Town Board. Individuals wishing to speak on an item (whether on the agenda or not) must sign 

in prior to the start of the meeting and may speak during the Public Input segment of the meeting. This segment is placed early in the agenda so that the public may 
make their comments prior to any discussion or action by the Commission or Town Board. Individual comments are limited to no more than three minutes each. The 
Public Input section is limited to a total of 15 minutes. The Commission/Town Board may suspend this rule if deemed necessary. Once the public input segment ends 
there will be no additional discussion from the audience. Note regarding non-agendized Town related matters: Pursuant to WI Statutes 19.83(2) and 19.84(2), the 
public may present matters; however, they cannot be discussed or acted upon until specific notice of the subject matter of the proposed action can be given 

 
F. CONSENT AGENDA  

(Items on the Consent Agenda are routine in nature and require one motion to approve all items listed.  Prior to voting on the Consent Agenda, items on the Consent 
Agenda may be removed at the request of any Supervisor and addressed immediately following the motion to approve the other items on the Consent Agenda.) 
 

1. Approval of Regular Meeting minutes – January 19, 2016 
 

2. Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office)(License Committee recommends approval) 
a. Operator Licenses: 

1) Applications to expire:  2017 dated 01/18/16; 01/22/16; and 1/29/16 
 

b. Liquor License: 
1) Original application for a “Class B” intoxicating liquor and fermented malt beverage license, 

Fox Valley Hospitality, Inc., dba Holiday Inn Appleton, 150 S. Nicolet Road, Eric Smith, agent. 
 

c. Hotel License: 
1) Original application from Fox Valley Hospitality, Inc., dba Holiday Inn Appleton, 150 S. Nicolet 

Road, Chadd Scott, manager. 
 

d. Dance License: 
1) Original application from Fox Valley Hospitality, Inc., dba Holiday Inn Appleton, 150 S. Nicolet 

Road, Eric Smith, agent. 
 

e. Secondhand Article License: 
1) Renewal application from Complete Liquidation Services, LLC., 3345 W. College Avenue, 

Wayne & Elizabeth Grant, owners. 
 

f. Special Event Permits: 
1) Request from the Wisconsin Timber Rattlers to add Friday, May 20 & 26, 2016, to their 

Special Event Permit for post-game fireworks (May 26th for NCAA tournament).  Same 
conditions apply as stated on original permit. 
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3. Accept Monthly Reports:  Police Department, Fire Department, Public Works and Community 
Development 

 
G. FINANCIAL REPORTS 

1. Approval of Voucher Lists – February 2, 2016 and February 18, 2016 
2. Accept Budget Statement – August 2015 
 

H. NEW BUSINESS 
1. Plan Commission Recommendations: 

a. SE-01-16 Special Exception requested by Connections LLC, dba Connections, 2171 W. Pershing 
Street, for operation of a group day care facility. PC recommends approval.  
 

b. CSM-01-16 Certified Survey Map requested by Kenneth J. & Karen M. Look, 3755 N. Casaloma 
Drive, for a 2-lot CSM with roadway dedication. 
 

c. SE-02-16 Special Exception requested by Custom Offsets LLC, dba Custom Offsets Appleton, 1060 
N. Perkins Street, for sale and installation of automotive accessories. Director Buckingham to report 
results from 2/18/16 PC meeting. 
 

2. Approval of CVB Grant to Hearthstone Historic House in the amount of $15,433.74 for an exterior 
sign. 
 

3. Appointment of Daniel Schultz to the Zoning Board of Appeals, term expiring May 2017 (fulfilling the 
term of John Weber). 
 

4. Agreement with KT Real Estate Holdings LLC, regarding frontage road improvements and land 
conveyance associated with construction of a new Kwik Trip convenience store and fueling station at 
4520 W. Greenville Drive. 
 

5. Design and construction administration services for the Lions Park Tennis Court Rehabilitation from 
Fred Kolkmann Tennis and Sport Surfaces, LLC., in the amount of $8,500. 
 

6. Authorization to purchase Public Works equipment:  Streets ¾ ton pick-up with lift gate and plow in 
the amount of $29,152.50; Parks ¾ ton pick-up with utility body and plow in the amount of $30,593.50 
(State Bid and 2016 budget). 
 

7. Petition for attachment to Sanitary Districts No. 1 & No. 2, Capitol Drive. 
 

8. Approval for purchase of a Permanent Limited Easement from Steven and Karen Stroess for a public 
use trail between N. Casaloma Drive and Maple Edge Park. 
 

9. Change Order #1, Contract 2015-06 Integrity Way Street & Utility Construction, increasing the 
contract amount by $7,329.11. 
 

10. Special assessment methodology for Capitol Drive, Casaloma Drive to Capitol Court. 
 

I. RESOLUTION 
1. Preliminary Resolution TBR-03-2016 declaring intent to exercise special assessment powers under 

Chapter 66, Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 2013-14 as amended for Westhill Blvd. street reclamation. 
 

2. Preliminary Resolution TBR-04-2016 declaring intent to exercise special assessment powers under 
Chapter 66, Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 2013-14 as amended for Gillett Street (Capitol Drive to Elsner 
Road). 
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3. Preliminary Resolution TBR-02-2016 declaring intent to exercise special assessment powers under 
Chapter 66, Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 2013-14 as amended for Capitol Drive (Casaloma Drive to 
Capitol Court). 
 

J. CLOSED SESSION 
1. Motion to convene in Closed Session pursuant to WI. Stats 19.85(1)(c) - Consideration of employment, 

promotion, compensation or performance evaluation data of any public employee of the Town of Grand 
Chute (Administrator evaluation) and 19.85(1)(e) - Deliberations or negotiations on the purchase of public 
properties, investing of public funds or conducting other specific public business when competitive or 
bargaining reasons require a closed session (union negotiations). 
 

2. Motion to adjourn Closed Session and reconvene Regular Meeting. 
 

H. NEW BUSINESS CONTINUED 
11.  Discussion/action on closed session items. 

 
K. ADJOURNMENT 

 
Accommodation Notice:  Any person requiring special accommodation who wishes to attend this meeting should contact 

 (Administration at 832-1573) at least 48 hours in advance 



Angie Fahrenkrug - Memo: Mi Hacienda Liquor License Extension Request February 2nd, 

2016

From: Andrew Esler <aesler@eslercommercial.com>

To: Angie Fahrenkrug <Angie.Fahrenkrug@grandchute.net>

Date: 1/20/2016 9:57 PM

Subject: Memo: Mi Hacienda Liquor License Extension Request February 2nd, 2016

Cc: Jerry Manderfield <86cakes.jm@gmail.com>, "McCoy, Timothy" <Tmccoy@gklaw...

Good Evening Angie,

As previously discussed we would like to request an extension of the liquor license for Mi Hacienda LLC at the 

location of 5120 Michaels Drive in the Town of Grand Chute.  The current time frame ends on February 6
th
, 

2016.  Unfortunately construction will not be completed by that deadline.  Thankfully construction has 

started, and the anticipated open date is late February, 2016.  We sincerely apologize for the delays, and 

certainly no party involved had any motivation for it to be delayed. The tenant starts paying rent on February 

1, 2016.  They were expecting to have 2 months free rent after opening.  Because of the delays, Mi Hacienda 

now will not have that luxury.  The reason for the delay is strictly contractor related.  The first two contractors 

did not respond quickly and submitted bid prices that were out of line and not detailed.  The original bid was 

nearly $100,000 more than the current contractor engaged to do this project, “Diedrich Construction”.  The 

second contractor did not get back to Mi Hacienda for over 3 weeks.  At that point we recommended Mi 

Hacienda to contact Diedrich Construction.  We have worked with Diedrich Construction on numerous 

projects each year for the past 12 years.  Because of this and have full confidence they will do a quality job in 

a timely fashion for Mi Hacienda.

As a side note, the primary decision maker with regards to buildout for Mi Hacienda lives in Kentucky and 

operates two restaurants there.  These delays have been extremely difficult for him because of travel.  He has 

made several more trips than anticipated.  

Please let me know if you have any questions I can answer before the board meeting on February 2
nd
.  I will 

be in attendance.

Thank you for your considerations.

Sincerely

Andrew R Esler

Esler Commercial, LTD.

Vice President 

Direct Phone 9205603544

Cell 9204271200

5600 W. Grande Market Drive

Suite 100

Appleton, WI 54914
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TOWN BOARD MEETING – TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - 1900 GRAND CHUTE BLVD., GRAND 
CHUTE, WI – JANUARY 19, 2016  
 

 

CALL TO ORDER/ROLL 
 
Meeting called to order at 7:02 p.m. by Dave Schowalter, presiding officer. 
 
PRESENT:  Dave Schowalter, Jeff Nooyen, Travis Thyssen, Bruce Sherman, and Karen L. Weinschrott, Town 
Clerk. 
 
Excused:  Jim Pleuss 
 
STAFF:  Jim March, Town Administrator; Bob Buckingham, Community Development Director; Tim Bantes, Fire 
Chief; Julie Wahlen, Finance Director; Greg Peterson, Police Chief; Tom Marquardt, Public Works Director; Bob 
Heimann, IT Director; Mike Patza, Town Planner; Mike DeBruler, Fire Department; Carl Sutter, McMahon 
Associates;  Attorney Koehler, Herrling Clark Law Offices 
 
OTHERS:  2 signed attendance 
   
APPROVAL OF AGENDA/ORDER OF THE DAY 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Sherman) to approve the agenda.  Motion carried. 
 
PUBLIC INPUT 
 
Greg Pekarske-Siers, 4800 W. Wildflower Lane, asked for a traffic study on the intersection of N. Casaloma 
Drive and E. Integrity Drive.  The traffic east has an arrow but the traffic going west does not have an arrow.  
The traffic backs up and he was almost in an accident because of it.  Since the storm sewers were installed, 
the south end of his driveway pools water.  He feels there is not enough of a decline to remove the watershed.  
To counteract the problem, he runs his snow blower all the way to the curb.  He would like someone to look 
into these issues. 
 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 
Approval of Regular Meeting minutes January 5, 2016 
 
Licensing: (applications on file in the clerk’s office) (License Committee recommends approval) 
 
Operator Licenses: 
 
Operator’s License Applications to expire: 2017 dated 12/18/15 & 01/07/16 
 
Special Event Permits: 
 
Snow/Fat Bike Race at Art Lecker Park on February 14, 2016, sponsored by Northeast Wisconsin Trails, 
Josh Ball, contact.  Conditions:  Alcohol to be served and consumed only in designated area, ID patrons and 
use wristbands to identify those of legal age; no parking signs to be posted by the Public Works Department 
on Gillett Street.   
 
Fox Valley Muzzle Loaders, Len Doran, for Sportsman’s Rummage/Trade Show on March 12, 2016, at 
Monarch Gardens, 2311 W. Spencer Street. 
 
Accept Monthly Reports:  Police Department, Fire Department, Community Development, and Public Works. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to approve the consent agenda.   
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CHUTE, WI – JANUARY 19, 2016 
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Supv. Nooyen questioned if the Snow/Fat Bike Race should provide proof of insurance so the Town would not 
be liable. 
 
Atty. Koehler stated the Town would not be liable if someone has a special event permit.  The Town could 
make it a requirement if they chose, but would not need too.   
 
Supv. Thyssen stated he did not believe the parks required proof of insurance when they were rented in 
previous years. 
 
Dir. Marquardt stated the racers all sign waivers. 
 
Atty. Koehler explained the Town is also protected by the recreational use immunity statute.  The only way to 
have another insurance supersede the Town’s insurance would be to have someone’s insurance also name 
the Town as an additional insured with a provision that the insurance takes priority over the Town’s insurance. 
 
Clerk Weinschrott informed the Board that the Special Events Committee was working on a new policy and 
was going to submit it to the Town Board after it is reviewed by the Attorney. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
FINANCIAL REPORTS 
Approval of Voucher List – January 19, 2015 
$190,678.96 (89840-89885); Payroll $269,615.52; ACH $78,272.15 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to approve the voucher list.   Motion carried. 
 
NEW BUSINESS 
 
Change Order #1, Contract 2015-19, Casaloma Drive & CTH BB Intersection Traffic Signal Construction, 
increasing contract $1,500. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to approve.   
 
Mr. Sutter explained the in place bolt testing was required by the County for the signals.  The bolt testing was 
not included in the specification.  The County would not allow the signals to be put into operation until the 
bolts were tested. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
Approval of name for new park – Maple Edge Park.  Park Commission recommends approval. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
 
Authorization for the purchase of Rescue Pumper Truck, Pierce Mfg., in the amount of $637,835 and loose 
equipment for the new piece of apparatus in the amount of $12,165 (2016 Budget). 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to approve the purchase of the pumper truck.  Motion carried. 
 
Change Order #1 for Spencer Street & Glenridge Court Urbanization Contract 2015-07 to increase the 
contract in the amount of $6,037.90. 
 
Dir. Marquardt explained the holdup regarding the hand hole which caused extra fees with the contractor. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to approve.  Motion carried. 
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RESOLUTIONS 
 
TBR 01-2016 supporting submittal of a WisDOT TAP grant application for the 2016-2020 award cycle. 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Sherman) to approve.   
 
Town Planner Patza explained that the resolution will allow the Town to apply for the TAP grant.  It will be 
used towards a multi-use trail for bicycles and pedestrians on the west side of CTH A.  This trail would give 
access to Bubolz and would be a reimbursement grant up to 80% of the cost of construction. 
 
Supv. Nooyen would like the Town to get a letter of support from Bubolz. 
 
Town Planner Patza stated the DOT does not want additional letters of support because of how long the 
grant applications are to go through. 
 
Supv. Nooyen asked for a letter of support to keep on file and not submit it with the grant application. 
 
Town Planner Patza agreed to follow up and get a letter of support. 
 
Motion carried. 
 
Preliminary Resolution TBR-02-2016 declaring intent to exercise special assessment powers under Chapter 
66, Police Powers, Wis. Stats., 2013-14 as amended for Capitol Drive (Casaloma Drive to Capitol Court) 
street reconstruction. 
 
Motion (Thyssen/Nooyen) to remove from agenda and place on a future meeting agenda.  Motion 
carried. 
 
ADJOURNMENT 
 
Motion (Nooyen/Thyssen) to adjourn.  Motion carried. 
 
Meeting adjourned at 7:27 p.m. 
 
These minutes were taken at a regular meeting held on January 19, 2016 and entered in this record book, 
January 22, 2016 by:  
 
 
Karen L. Weinschrott 
Karen L. Weinschrott, Town Clerk 
Town of Grand Chute 
January 22, 2016 
INITIAL DRAFT 









Permits Issued Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Building Permits 33 43% 33 43% 17 40% 17 40%

Electric Permits 15 20% 15 20% 12 29% 12 29%

Plumbing Permits 13 17% 13 17% 5 12% 5 12%

HVAC Permits 15 20% 15 20% 8 19% 8 19%

Other Permits 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Total Permits Issued 76 76 42 42

Projects Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 3 9% 3 9% 1 6% 1 6%

New Duplexes 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 3 9% 3 9% 0 0% 0 0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 1 3% 1 3% 1 6% 1 6%

Residential Additions & Alter 10 30% 10 30% 4 24% 4 24%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 13 39% 13 39% 2 12% 2 12%

Signs 2 6% 2 6% 6 35% 6 35%

Other Projects 1 3% 1 3% 3 18% 3 18%

Total Projects 33 33 17 17

`

Projects By Zone Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total Number % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 14 42% 14 42% 6 35% 6 35%

Two Family (RTF) 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

Multi-Family (RMF) 1 3% 1 3% 0 0% 0 0%

Local Commercial (CL) 3 9% 3 9% 4 24% 4 24%

Regional Commercial (CR) 7 21% 7 21% 5 29% 5 29%

Planned Commercial (CP) 4 12% 4 12% 0 0% 0 0%

Industrial (IND) 2 6% 2 6% 2 12% 2 12%

Exclusive Agriculture 0 0% 0 0% 0 0% 0 0%

General Agriculture 2 6% 2 6% 0 0% 0 0%

Total Proj. by Zoning Dist. 33 33 17 17

New Dwelling Units

Construction Costs (Ave.)

Calculated Permit Fees (Ave.)

Finished Floor Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Garage Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

Lot Area (Ave. sq. ft.)

With Municipal Sewer (%)

With Municipal Water (%)

On Mapped Floodplain Lots (%)

New Dwelling Units 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

In Single Family Homes 3 73 64 71 53 33 43 30

In Duplexes 0 2 2 0 0 0 0 0

In Multi-Family Apartment Units 0 59 8 32 160 172 64 0

February 11, 2016

0%

100% 100% 100% 100%

Year
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0% 0% 0%

16,368                          16,368                          22,530                          22,530                          

100% 100% 100% 100%

2,514                            2,514                            3,128                            3,128                            

910                               910                               1,154                            1,154                            

193,333$                      193,333$                      400,000$                      400,000$                      

666$                             666$                             826$                             826$                             

2016 2015

JANUARY YTD JANUARY YTD

2016 2015

JANUARY YTD JANUARY YTD

2016 2015

JANUARY YTD JANUARY YTD

TOWN OF GRAND CHUTE - DEPARTMENT OF COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT
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REPORT PERIOD - JANUARY 2016

2016 2015

JANUARY YTD JANUARY YTD



Costs By Project Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings 759,309$         4% 759,309$           4% 500,200$          33% 500,200$            33%

New Duplexes -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Residential Access Bldgs 24,195$           0% 24,195$             0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs 5,000$             0% 5,000$               0% 416,900$          27% 416,900$            27%

Residential Additions & Alter 1,066,095$      6% 1,066,095$        6% 61,650$            4% 61,650$              4%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter 17,303,384$    90% 17,303,384$      90% 432,860$          28% 432,860$            28%

Signs 65,520$           0% 65,520$             0% 103,592$          7% 103,592$            7%

Other Projects 0% -$                       0% 12,000$            1% 12,000$              1%

Total Costs by Project Type 19,223,503$    19,223,503$      1,527,202$       1,527,202$         

Costs By Work Type Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Building Construction 15,734,724$    82% 15,734,724$      82% 849,542$          56% 849,542$            56%

Electrical 506,935$         3% 506,935$           3% 517,510$          34% 517,510$            34%

Plumbing 594,627$         3% 594,627$           3% 45,450$            3% 45,450$              3%

HVAC 2,387,217$      12% 2,387,217$        12% 114,700$          8% 114,700$            8%

Other -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

Total Costs by Work Type 19,223,503$    19,223,503$      1,527,202$       1,527,202$         

Costs By Zoning District Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total Cost % of Total

Single Family (RSF) 987,786$         5% 987,786$           5% 570,050$          37% 570,050$            37%

Two Family (RTF) 5,975$             0% 5,975$               0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

Multi-Family (RMF) 843,838$         4% 843,838$           4% 1,800$              0% 1,800$                0%

Local Commercial (CL) 297,840$         2% 297,840$           2% 241,800$          16% 241,800$            16%

Regional Commercial (CR) 567,855$         3% 567,855$           3% 115,902$          8% 115,902$            8%

Planned Commercial (CP) 16,450,974$    86% 16,450,974$      86% 54,000$            4% 54,000$              4%

Industrial (IND) 49,235$           0% 49,235$             0% 538,250$          35% 538,250$            35%

Exclusive Agriculture -$                     0% -$                       0% -$                      0% -$                        0%

General Agriculture 20,000$           0% 20,000$             0% 5,400$              0% 5,400$                0%

Total Costs by Zoning Dist. 19,223,503$    19,223,503$      1,527,202$       1,527,202$         

Total Costs By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

19,223,503$    84,705,003$    62,532,610$      65,715,620$    61,301,129$     57,687,506$    42,012,479$       23,213,317$    

February 11, 2016
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Fees By Fee Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Building Permits $20,165.00 50% $20,165.00 50% $4,833.00 43% $4,833.00 43%

Electric Permits $2,832.00 7% $2,832.00 7% $1,904.00 17% $1,904.00 17%

Plumbing Permits $2,271.00 6% $2,271.00 6% $220.00 2% $220.00 2%

HVAC Permits $3,972.00 10% $3,972.00 10% $859.00 8% $859.00 8%

Building Plan Review $4,700.00 12% $4,700.00 12% $550.00 5% $550.00 5%

SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

1% SAC Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

Wis. Uniform Building Seal $95.00 0% $95.00 0% $30.00 0% $30.00 0%

Park Fee $1,200.00 3% $1,200.00 3% $500.00 4% $500.00 4%

Driveway/Access Permits $240.00 1% $240.00 1% $50.00 0% $50.00 0%

Drainage Plan Review $400.00 1% $400.00 1% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

Drainage Inspections $1,050.00 3% $1,050.00 3% $950.00 8% $950.00 8%

Erosion Conrtol Plan Review $300.00 1% $300.00 1% $100.00 1% $100.00 1%

Erosion Conrtol Inspections $750.00 2% $750.00 2% $250.00 2% $250.00 2%

Permit Penalty Fees $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

Fire Department Impact Fees $800.00 2% $800.00 2% $299.28 3% $299.28 3%

Assessment Maintenance Fee $1,400.00 3% $1,400.00 3% $800.00 7% $800.00 7%

Total Permit Fees By Zoning Dist. $40,175.00 $40,175.00 $11,345.28 $11,345.28

Fees By Project Type Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

New Single Family Dwellings $8,663.00 22% $8,663.00 22% $3,518.00 31% $3,518.00 31%

New Duplexes $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Multi-Family Dwellings $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Res. Access Bldgs $105.00 0% $105.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

New Commercial/Ind Bldgs $80.00 0% $80.00 0% $1,503.28 13% $1,503.28 13%

Residential Additions & Alter $5,596.00 14% $5,596.00 14% $926.00 8% $926.00 8%

Comm/Ind Additions & Alter $25,081.00 62% $25,081.00 62% $3,583.00 32% $3,583.00 32%

Signs $550.00 1% $550.00 1% $1,550.00 14% $1,550.00 14%

Other Projects $100.00 0% $100.00 0% $265.00 2% $265.00 2%

Total Permits Fees by Project Type $40,175.00 $40,175.00 $11,345.28 $11,345.28

Fees By Zoning District Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total Fees % of Total

Single Family (RSF) $10,639.00 26% $10,639.00 26% $4,519.00 40% $4,519.00 40%

Two Family (RTF) $115.00 0% $115.00 0% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

Multi-Family (RMF) $3,643.00 9% $3,643.00 9% $0.00 0% $0.00 0%

Local Commercial (CL) $3,255.00 8% $3,255.00 8% $2,380.00 21% $2,380.00 21%

Regional Commercial (CR) $4,520.00 11% $4,520.00 11% $1,427.00 13% $1,427.00 13%

Planned Commercial (CP) $17,178.00 43% $17,178.00 43% $295.00 3% $295.00 3%

Industrial (IND) $619.00 2% $619.00 2% $2,591.28 23% $2,591.28 23%

Agricultural (AED) and (AGD) $206.00 1% $206.00 1% $133.00 1% $133.00 1%

Total Permit Fees by Zoning Dist. $40,175.00 $40,175.00 $11,345.28 $11,345.28

Total Fees By Year 2016 YTD 2015 2014 2013 2012 2011 2010 2009

40,175$        534,144$      416,728$         505,387$      449,275$      388,217$      356,698$        216,173$      

February 11, 2016
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MONTHLY PUBLIC WORKS REPORT 
FOR MONTH OF JANUARY 2016 

 

 

 

 

 

 

• Work Order Report 

• Labor Hours Report 

 



Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates January 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$220.88 $326.48 8.00 $105.60 $0.00Anti-Icing $0.00 $0.00 1

$301.44 $360.72 10.00 $59.28 $0.00Booster Station Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 5

$250.42 $333.74 7.00 $83.32 $0.00Booster Stations-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 2

$1,483.28 $1,561.32 38.50 $78.04 $0.00Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 13

$533.20 $1,224.56 16.00 $691.36 $0.00Chipping $0.00 $0.00 2

$19.52 $26.12 0.50 $6.60 $0.00Dri Zorb Collection $0.00 $0.00 1

$27.61 $27.61 1.00 $0.00 $0.00Employee Compliance Testing $0.00 $0.00 1

$283.08 $283.08 8.25 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Clean Up $0.00 $0.00 4

$27.61 $27.61 1.00 $0.00 $0.00Equipment Prep $0.00 $0.00 2

$495.06 $753.12 14.00 $258.06 $0.00Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 8

$3,457.71 $9,143.31 103.50 $5,685.60 $0.00Haul Snow $0.00 $0.00 17

$39.04 $106.78 1.00 $67.74 $0.00Highway Maintenance Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 1

$56.46 $82.86 2.00 $26.40 $0.00Hot Patch $0.00 $0.00 1

$585.60 $599.02 15.00 $13.42 $0.00Hydrant Repair $0.00 $0.00 2

$1,639.68 $2,675.34 42.00 $1,035.66 $0.00Hydrant-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 7

$361.64 $407.84 6.50 $46.20 $0.00Inspection $0.00 $0.00 5

$1,886.70 $2,455.79 48.25 $569.09 $0.00Install New Meter $0.00 $0.00 16

$445.62 $445.62 12.00 $0.00 $0.00Inventory $0.00 $0.00 3

$1,102.18 $1,102.18 31.64 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE HWY $0.00 $0.00 6

$2,392.65 $2,392.65 58.50 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE PARK $0.00 $0.00 6

$1,457.48 $1,457.48 30.00 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE SHOP-DUANE & RON $0.00 $0.00 5

$1,641.47 $1,641.47 45.48 $0.00 $0.00LEAVE WATER AND SEWER $0.00 $0.00 18

$1,495.42 $2,523.04 40.75 $1,027.62 $0.00Lift Station Repair $0.00 $0.00 12

$939.64 $1,219.82 31.00 $280.18 $0.00Lift Station-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 6

$112.92 $112.92 4.00 $0.00 $0.00Lift Station-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,496.88 $1,989.15 38.50 $492.27 $0.00Locating-Sewer $0.00 $0.00 22

$1,807.53 $2,382.92 46.75 $575.39 $0.00Locating-Water $0.00 $0.00 25

$263.76 $962.48 8.00 $698.72 $0.00Lot-Ground Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1

$134.57 $134.57 2.50 $0.00 $0.00Meeting $0.00 $0.00 2

$458.82 $458.82 11.00 $0.00 $0.00Office $0.00 $0.00 6

$3,233.01 $3,584.33 84.75 $351.32 $0.00Park Building Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 24

$826.95 $1,525.13 21.75 $698.18 $0.00Park Ground Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 4

$440.79 $664.21 10.75 $223.42 $0.00Paving $0.00 $0.00 8

$566.53 $673.03 17.00 $106.50 $0.00Pot Hole Patching $0.00 $0.00 7

$127.50 $127.50 4.00 $0.00 $0.00Pump Equipment Repair $0.00 $0.00 2

$996.93 $1,397.08 27.00 $400.15 $0.00Read Meters $0.00 $0.00 13

$6,318.31 $7,868.81 191.00 $1,550.50 $0.00Remove/Replace Meter $0.00 $0.00 37

$255.17 $313.21 8.00 $58.04 $0.00Service Repair $0.00 $0.00 6

$6,906.53 $6,906.53 185.75 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 31

$4,570.62 $4,570.62 83.00 $0.00 $0.00Shop Work - Office $0.00 $0.00 16

$2,338.67 $2,651.77 59.75 $155.10 $158.00Sign Repair/Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 13

$39.04 $94.28 1.00 $55.24 $0.00Snow Removal-Miscellaneous $0.00 $0.00 1

$3,033.80 $4,468.17 81.50 $1,434.37 $0.00Stop Box Repair $0.00 $0.00 22

$238.99 $279.25 7.00 $40.26 $0.00Stop Box-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 3

$84.69 $84.69 3.00 $0.00 $0.00Surface/Base $0.00 $0.00 1

$39.04 $52.46 1.00 $13.42 $0.00Towers-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 1

$696.83 $1,779.71 24.75 $1,082.88 $0.00Trail-Maintenance-Location Specific $0.00 $0.00 19

$110.44 $154.90 4.00 $44.46 $0.00Trash Pick Up $0.00 $0.00 1

$39.04 $52.24 1.00 $13.20 $0.00Tree Trimming $0.00 $0.00 1

$1,682.72 $1,682.72 51.00 $0.00 $0.00Wash Vehicles $0.00 $0.00 17

$976.00 $1,296.44 25.00 $320.44 $0.00Water Sample Collection $0.00 $0.00 5

$702.72 $702.72 18.00 $0.00 $0.00Water Shop Work $0.00 $0.00 3

$804.04 $1,165.86 24.50 $361.82 $0.00Water Valves Repair $0.00 $0.00 21

$429.99 $511.64 13.00 $81.65 $0.00Watermain Repair $0.00 $0.00 5

$112.92 $112.92 4.00 $0.00 $0.00Watermain-Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 1
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Cost Summary By Task

Reporting Dates January 2016

Labor Hours Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostLabor Cost Con Cost OverheadTask

Grand Chute Public Works

Activities

$94.26 $185.80 3.00 $91.54 $0.00Watermains-Inspection $0.00 $0.00 3

$794.59 $1,605.23 20.75 $810.64 $0.00Winter Maintenance $0.00 $0.00 8

$18,988.90 $47,810.36 508.25 $28,821.46 $0.00Winter Plowing $0.00 $0.00 116

$3,970.88 $10,323.45 94.25 $6,352.57 $0.00Winter Salting $0.00 $0.00 32

Tasks:  2,260.37

$84,837.71

$139,863.42

$158.00

$54,867.71 $0.00

$0.00

 59  622
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates January 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

 38.5 $1,483.28 $0.00$78.04 $0.00 $1,561.32$0.00  1.1%Building Maintenance002

 22.0 $758.82 $0.00$956.78 $0.00 $1,715.60$0.00  1.2%Ground Maintenance003

 42.0 $1,323.36 $0.00$468.46 $0.00 $1,791.82$0.00  1.3%Inspection004

 165.6 $6,593.78 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $6,593.78$0.00  4.7%Leave017

 57.0 $2,104.51 $0.00$1,075.92 $0.00 $3,180.43$0.00  2.3%Maintenance005

 15.0 $640.52 $0.00$6.60 $0.00 $647.12$0.00  0.5%Miscellaneous006

 84.8 $3,233.01 $0.00$351.32 $0.00 $3,584.33$0.00  2.6%Park Building Maintenance007

 21.8 $826.95 $0.00$698.18 $0.00 $1,525.13$0.00  1.1%Park Ground Maintenance008

 186.8 $6,731.51 $0.00$2,976.92 $0.00 $9,708.43$0.00  6.9%Repair009

 291.3 $10,177.94 $0.00$2,840.18 $0.00 $13,018.12$0.00  9.3%Service/Customer010

 39.5 $1,489.94 $0.00$795.22 $0.00 $2,285.16$0.00  1.6%Services011

 38.5 $1,496.88 $0.00$492.27 $0.00 $1,989.15$0.00  1.4%Sewer Services027

 114.3 $4,320.76 $158.00$1,389.80 $0.00 $5,868.56$0.00  4.2%Street Maintenance012

 10.0 $301.44 $0.00$59.28 $0.00 $360.72$0.00  0.3%Structure Repair/Maintenance013

 24.8 $696.83 $0.00$1,082.88 $0.00 $1,779.71$0.00  1.3%Trail Maintenance015

 347.0 $14,173.28 $0.00$0.00 $0.00 $14,173.28$0.00  10.1%Vehicle Maintenance016

 46.8 $1,807.53 $0.00$575.39 $0.00 $2,382.92$0.00  1.7%Water Services022

 715.0 $26,677.41 $0.00$41,020.47 $0.00 $67,697.88$0.00  48.4%Winter Maintenance028

Task Types:

$84,837.71

 2,260.4

$158.00

$54,867.71 $0.00 $139,863.42

$0.00

 18
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Cost Summary by Task Type 

Reporting Dates January 2016

Labor Hours Labor  Cost Mat CostEqp Cost Total CostCon Cost OverheadTask Type

Grand Chute Public Works

%

Building Maintenance 1.1%

Ground Maintenance 1.2%

Inspecton 1.3%

Leave 4.7%

Maintenance 2.3%

Miscellaneous 0.5%

Park Building Maintenance 2.6%

Park Ground Maintenance 1.1%

Repair 6.9%

Service/Customer 9.3%

Services 1.6%

Sewer Services 1.4%

Street Maintenance 4.2%

Structure Repair/Maintenance 0.3%

Trail Mainttnance 1.3%

10.1%

1.7%

48.4%

Vehicle Maintenance 

Water Services 

Winter Maintenance 

Total: 100.0%

Cost Summary by Task Type
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Service Request Distribution By Request Type

Reporting Dates January 2016Grand Chute Public Works

Request

Count

Average

Duration (days)

Average

Duration (hours)Request Type Percentage

73Total Service Requests  13.27  318.40

Building Maintenance 2.7%

Customer Service 1.4%

Mailbox Damage 1.4%

Plowing/Salting Issues 5.5%

Pot Hole 1.4%

Sidewalk not Shoveled 60.3%

Sign Damage 1.4%

Sign Maintenance/Repair 5.5%

Snow Events 6.8%

Stop Box Repair 4.1%

Water Miscellaneous 2.7%

Water Valve Repair 4.1%

Watermain Break 1.4%

Winter Maintenance 1.4%

Total: 100.0%

Service Request Distribution By Request Type

1502/11/16



GRAND CHUTE FIRE DEPARTMENT 
 

 

JANUARY 2016 
ACTIVITY REPORT 

 
 

 
 
 

2250 Grand Chute Boulevard 

Grand Chute, Wisconsin 54913 

(920) 832-6050 

 
 
 
 
 

“Protecting the lives, property, and environment for the community we serve through efficient, effective emergency response 

activities and proactive risk reduction services.” 
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OPERATIONS DIVISION 
 

INCIDENT TYPE SUMMARY 
 

 

 

INCIDENT TYPE JAN YTD 

Fire 5 5 

Overpressure 1 1 

Rescue and EMS 111 111 

Hazardous Condition 16 16 

Service Call 11 11 

Good Intent Call 1 1 

False Alarm / Call 6 6 

Severe Weather 0 0 

Special Incident 0 0 

EMS REASON FOR CALL JAN YTD 

Abdominal Pain 1 1 

Allergies 1 1 

Animal Bite 0 0 

Assault 0 0 

Back Pain 2 2 

Breathing Problem 11 11 

Burns 0 0 

Cardiac Arrest 4 4 

Chest Pain 5 5 

Choking 0 0 

Convulsions / Seizure 4 4 

Diabetic Problem 4 4 

Fall Victim 22 22 

Headache 1 1 

Heart Problems 2 2 

Heat / Cold Exposure 0 0 

Hemorrhage / Laceration 1 1 

Ingestion / Poisoning 2 2 

Pregnancy / Childbirth 0 0 

Psychiatric Problems 2 2 

Sick Person 17 17 

Stab / Gunshot Wound 1 1 

Stroke / CVA 2 2 

Traffic Accident 11 11 

Traumatic Injury 5 5 

Unconscious / Fainting 7 7 

Unknown Problem / Man Down 2 2 

Not Applicable 1 1 

INCIDENT STATISTICS 
 

CATEGORY JAN YTD 

Station #1 Incidents 70 70 

Station #2 Incidents 111 111 

Simultaneous Incidents 26 26 

Multi-Company Incidents 18 18 

Day (6A-6P) Incidents 137 137 

Night (6P-6A) Incidents 44 44 
 

CATEGORY 2016 
YTD 

2015 
YTD 

Total Incidents 181 182 

 

FRACTILE RESPONSE PERFORMANCE  
(Percent Compliant) 

TIME BENCHMARK JAN YTD 

Processing 60 Seconds 96% 96% 

Turnout 60 Seconds 59% 59% 

Travel 240 Seconds 56% 56% 
 

FIRE LOSS DATA JAN YTD 
Property Value $6,600 $6,600 

Property Lost $6,600 $6,600 

Property Saved $0 $0 
 

MUTUAL/AUTOMATIC AID JAN YTD 

Appleton (Given) 2 2 

Appleton (Received) 1 1 

Town of Menasha (Given) 0 0 

Town of Menasha (Received) 0 0 

Town of Center (Given) 0 0 

Town of Center (Received) 0 0 

MABAS Responses 1 1 

 

 
Crews responded to a box alarm for a 
residential structure fire in Greenville. 
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FIRE PREVENTION DIVISION 

 

GCFD Assists with “Hydrant Adoption” 
With the recent winter weather, firefighters as 
well as our Department of Public Works 
partners humbly 
asked residents to 
assist us in 
maintaining three 
feet of clearance in all 
directions from fire 
hydrants. Doing so 
ensures that 
emergnecy personnel 
can rapidy access this 
vital water supply in 
the event of a fire. 

 
TRAINING DIVISION 

 

Firefighters Review EMT Medications 
In January, fire crews reviewed the various 
medications carried and used in the treatment 

of frequently 
encountered medical 
emergencies including 
albuterol and atrovent 
for respiratory distress, 
epinephrine for allergic 
reactions, nitroglycerin 
and asprin for chest 
pain, oral glucose and 
glucagon for diabetic 
patients, and narcan for 
opioid overdoses. 
 

 

 

TRAINING JAN YTD 

Sessions Held 42 42 

Attendance 142 142 

Hours 270.15 270.15 

RISK REDUCTION SUMMARY 
 

CODE ENFORCEMENT JAN YTD 

Routine Inspections 199 199 

Pre-Occupancy 1 1 

System Acceptance 2 2 

Membrane Structure 0 0 

Violations 97 97 
 

PUBLIC EDUCATION JAN YTD 

Events 4 4 

Citizen Contacts 38 38 
 

FIRE PERMITS JAN YTD 

Recreational 41 41 

Agricultural 1 1 
 

SOCIAL MEDIA JAN TOTAL 

Facebook “Likes” 99 2639 

Twitter “Followers” 25 980 
 
 
 
 
 
 

       O  
 
 

TOP SOCIAL MEDIA POST 
 

A facebook post and media release 
following a structure fire which 

originated in the garage of a duplex 
drew 32 “likes” and was viewed by 

2,921 users! 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 



This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

Total # of Incidents 1536 1486 3% 1536 1486 3%

Citizen Generated 1009 944 7% 1009 944 7%

Officer Initiated 527 542 -3% 527 542 -3%

Citizen Contacts 162 187 -13% 162 187 -13%

Traffic Citations 197 199 -1% 197 199 -1%

Speeding 34 41 -17% 34 41 -17%

Seatbelt 9 6 50% 9 6 50%

OWI 11 9 22% 11 9 22%

Ordinance Summons 53 97 -45% 53 97 -45%

Retail Theft 27 18 50% 27 18 50%

UA Drinking 9 1 800% 9 1 800%

Parking Tickets 36 55 -35% 36 55 -35%

Handicapped 5 10 -50% 5 10 -50%

Warrant Pick Ups 27 14 93% 27 14 93%

This Month
This Month 

Last Year
% Change Year to Date

Last Year to 

Date
% Change

*Adult Criminal Referrals 45 53 -15% 45 53 -15%

*Juvenile Criminal Referrals 2 7 -71% 2 7 -71%

Offense Reports 356 276 29% 356 276 29%

Narratives 283 201 41% 283 201 41%

**Effective January 1, 2014 the former Incarcerations and Referrals categories for adults have been combined 

under Adult Criminal Referrals due to the changes in how the FBI now counts arrests. In addition the Juvenile 

Referral category has been renamed Juvenile Criminal Referrals

January 2016

Grand Chute Police Department

Monthly Report





























































































 

Fox Cities Convention & Visitors Bureau 

3433 W. College Ave.      Appleton, WI 54914-3919      Phone (920) 734-3358      Fax (920) 734-1080 

foxcities.org 

Tourism Development Grant 
PROPOSED ON-SITE SIGN GRANT 

 
This Tourism Development Grant application has been reviewed, discussed and approved by the Fox 
Cities Convention & Visitors Bureau’s Tourism Development Committee and Board of Directors.   
 
Grantee:  Hearthstone Historic House 
 
Project:   Exterior sign  
 
Grant Amount:   $15,433.74 
 
Reasons for the committee’s support of this grant 
 
• The Bureau’s 2004 Tourism Assessment indicated that many Fox Cities attractions have poor 

signage.  
• The new sign will be visible to traffic traveling in both directions on Memorial Drive and from 

Prospect Avenue. The sign will attract visitors because it will be visible to drivers or pedestrians.  It 
also features an electronic message center that will display its hours of operation, current and 
coming exhibits, etc.   

• The new sign technologically supports the Hearthstone brand of “illuminating history, culture and 
innovation.”  The house is a great representation of what was considered leading edge technology in 
the 1880’s. 

• The museum is open 11 months of the year, Thursday through Sunday.    
• More than 60% of visitors to Hearthstone come from outside the Fox Cities. In 2014, Visitors from 

52 different Wisconsin zip codes and 42 zip codes from outside of Wisconsin were noted.   
• Hearthstone is unique to the Fox Cities as it was the first house in the world to use electric lighting 

based on the Edison system and powered by its own hydroelectricity. 
• Friends of Hearthstone board has budgeted the required match from its general operating fund.  
• A contingency on the grant will be that the home must be operating as a museum for at least the 

next five year or the grant funds will need to be repaid. 
 
Questions regarding this grant should be directed to: 
 
Pam Seidl 
Executive Director 
Fox Cities Convention & Visitors Bureau 
pseidl@foxcities.org 
(920) 734-358 

mailto:pseidl@foxcities.org
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